(8) Pro Forma Information

The following table presents selected unaudited pro forma statement of earnings
information for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 1998 as a result of
the Reorganization, the Recapitalization and the Merger. Such information
reflects pro forma adjustments made in combining the historical results of old
Sealed Air and Cryovac as a result of such transactions for the three and six
months ended June 30, 1998. Such amounts include for the first quarter of 1998,
among others, incremental goodwill amortization of approximately $10 million
and incremental interest expense of approximately $20 million. This pro forma
information is not intended to represent what the Company's actual results of
operations would have been for such periods.

   For the   For the
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   June 30,   June 30,
   --------------------   ----------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Reported   Pro Forma
   1999   1998(1)   1999   1998(1)
   ----   -------   ----   -------

Net sales by business segment:
  Food and specialty packaging   $431,807   $419,932   $857,786   $820,802
  Protective packaging   263,314   250,073   516,272   492,990
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total net sales   695,121   670,005   1,374,058   1,313,792

Cost of sales   441,541   434,945   874,780   858,795
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Gross profit   253,580   235,060   499,278   454,997

Marketing, administrative and
  development expenses   131,969   124,084   260,583   248,646

Goodwill amortization   12,331   12,018   24,582   23,939
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating profit   109,280   98,958   214,113   182,412

Other income (expense):

  Interest expense   (14,738)   (20,642)   (29,457)   (43,095)

  Other, net   1,143   (1,537)   (1,021)   (1,333)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Other expense, net   (13,595)   (22,179)   (30,478)   (44,428)

Earnings before income taxes   95,685   76,779   183,635   137,984

Income taxes   44,493   35,787   85,829   64,187
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings   51,192   40,992   97,806   73,797
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Less: Preferred stock dividends   17,879   18,011   35,789   36,022

Add:  Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred stock   29   --   39   --
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings ascribed to common
  shareholders   33,342   22,981   62,056   37,775

   12

Earnings per common share (2)
   Basic   0.40   0.27   0.74   0.45
   Diluted   0.40   0.27   0.74   0.45
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding:
   Basic   83,626   83,612   83,505   83,443
   Diluted   83,758   83,746   83,637   83,620
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(1)  The second quarter of 1998 represents the actual operating results
   resulting from the Merger of Sealed Air and Cryovac excluding the non-cash
   inventory charge of approximately $8 million resulting from the turnover
   of certain of the Company's inventories previously stepped-up to fair
   value in connection with the Merger.

(2)  For purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per common share in
   the 1998 periods, net earnings have been reduced by the dividends that